UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1740

1	A RESOLUTION honoring the Lindsey Wilson College women's volleyball team
2	upon winning the 2017 NAIA National Championship.
3	WHEREAS, on December 2, 2017, the Lindsey Wilson College women's volleyball
4	team capped a perfect 35-0 season by beating Dordt College in four sets at the Tyson
5	Events Center in Sioux City, Iowa, to capture the NAIA National Championship; and
6	WHEREAS, the historic season was the first undefeated season on the NAIA level
7	since 2014; and
8	WHEREAS, Lindsey Wilson College overcame key injuries to take the
9	championship, and along the way received exceptional individual play from several
10	players. Makenzie Montano, who was named the tournament's most valuable player,
11	recorded five kills; Lexie Hamrick also ended with five kills and 50 assists; Elly Burke
12	tallied 11 kills; Yeniffer Ramirez finished with 9 kills; and Pauline Sobolewska led the
13	Blue Raiders with 20 kills. Defensively, Caitlyn Tino and Lauren Streets recorded
14	double-digit blocks, while Elly Burke notched a career-high 24 digs; and
15	WHEREAS, after the match, Lindsey Wilson coach Andy Cavins was named the
16	NAIA Volleyball Coach of the Year. The Lindsey Wilson senior class finished with a
17	142-11 overall record having never lost a single game at home. The seniors won a
18	national title and appeared in two national semifinals and three national quarterfinals
19	while winning four regular season Mid-South Conference titles and three conference
20	tournament titles; and
21	WHEREAS, this body rightfully honors the Lindsey Wilson College women's
22	volleyball team upon winning the 2017 NAIA National Championship, commends the
23	hard work and leadership of Head Coach Andy Cavins and his staff, and acknowledges
24	the support of all the families and of the Lindsey Wilson community who diligently
25	supported this group of student athletes on their remarkable journey to a national title;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

Page 1 of 2 XXXX Jacketed UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1740

1 Kentucky:

- Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor the Lindsey Wilson College

 → Section 1.
- 3 women's volleyball team upon winning the 2017 NAIA National Championship.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of the Lindsey
- 5 Wilson College women's volleyball team.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 7 Resolution to Senator Max Wise.